

No. 17-647

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TAKINGS
AND FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PROF. KATHRYN E. KOVACS*
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
217 N. 5th Street
Camden, NJ 08102
856-225-6771
kathryn.kovacs@rutgers.edu

**Counsel of Record, Admitted
to Practice in Maryland*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CANNOT EXER- CISE JURISDICTION OVER A STATE- LAW INVERSE-CONDEMNATION CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
II. PETITIONER MAY NOT ASSERT A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	10
A. The Court should not address this complicated issue because an amicus party mentioned it for the first time in this Court	10
B. Petitioner cannot state a claim under the Fourteenth Amendment	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
Appendix	
List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	14
<i>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	11
<i>Brown v. Lutheran Church</i> , 23 Pa. 495 (1854).....	16
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Sur- geons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	14
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	17
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	11
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)....	11, 12
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Twp.</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	1, 4, 9
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	13
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty., Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. California</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	1, 4, 6
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	15
<i>In Re Mountaintop Area Joint Sanitary Auth.</i> , 166 A.3d 553 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	9
<i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	14
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	5, 7, 8
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	11
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	12, 15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	8
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	12, 15
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	7
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	3, 8
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Fran- cisco, Cal.</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921)	6
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	10
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	11, 12
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	3, 10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 102 (2006)	4
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 502(c) (2006)	2, 4, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 9, 10, 13, 14
45 U.S.C. § 59	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alfred L. Brophy, <i>Grave Matters: The Ancient Rights of the Graveyard</i> , 2006 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1469 (2006)	16
Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>Accepting the Relegation of Takings Claims to State Courts</i> , 26 Ecology L.Q. 1 (1999)	4, 9
Richard H. Seamon, <i>The Asymmetry of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 76 Wash. L. Rev. 1067 (2001)	15
